Ref: 26-9246

AGENDA

ENGINEERING COMMITTEE MEETING LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

Tuesday, September 2, 2025 – 1:30 p.m. 1960 La Costa Avenue, Carlsbad, CA 92009

1. Call to Order

Teleconference with Vice President Brown at the following location: Moulton Nigel Water District 26161 Gordon Road Laguna Hills, CA 92653

- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Public Comment
- 4. Leucadia Pump Station (L1) Force Main Condition Assessment Award of Sole Source Contract

Authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source contract with CPM Pipelines for condition assessment services for the Leucadia Pump Station (L1) Force Main in an amount not to exceed \$72,575. (Pages 2-7)

- 5. Award of Purchase Agreement to Plumber's Depot for a Trailer-Mounted Jetter Authorize the General Manager to execute an Agreement with Plumber's Depot for the purchase of a new trailer-mounted jetter in an amount not to exceed \$84,484.90. (Pages 8-9)
- 6. Information Items
 - A. Update on the Rancho Verde Pump Station Rehabilitation Project. (Verbal)
 - B. Update on the Batiquitos Pump Station Drywell Concrete Repair. (Verbal)
- 7. Directors' Comments
- 8. General Manager's Comments
- 9. Adjournment

Ref: 26-9253

MEMORANDUM

DATE:

August 28, 2025

TO:

Engineering Committee

FROM:

Paul J. Bushee, General Manager KG for PJB

SUBJECT:

Leucadia Pump Station (L1) Force Main Condition Assessment - Award of

Sole Source Contract

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff requests that the Engineering Committee recommend that the Board of Directors:

- Authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source contract with CPM Pipelines for condition assessment services for the Leucadia Pump Station (L1) Force Main in an amount not to exceed \$72,575.
- 2. Discuss and take other action as appropriate.

BACKGROUND:

Tactical Goal: Infrastructure & Technology / LPS (L1) Force Main Condition Assessment

The Leucadia Wastewater District's (District) 2023 Asset Management Plan (AMP) included a recommendation to perform a condition assessment of the Leucadia Pump Station (L1) force main, a ductile iron pipe installed in 1977. The L1 force main is one of two force mains used by the Leucadia Pump Station that conveys approximately 3 million gallons of wastewater per day to the Batiquitos Pump Station.

The District initially pursued a conventional condition assessment by removing coupon samples from two high points in the force main, which are vulnerable to hydrogen sulfide corrosion, for evaluation by a corrosion engineer. In September 2024, a Request for Proposal was issued to three contractors for this work. However, only one proposal was received for \$372k, which was substantially higher than anticipated.

In response, staff explored alternative condition assessment methods including the installation of a pressure monitoring system and the INGU Piper smartball inspection tool. During this review, staff also obtained preliminary cost estimates to reline the entire force main which was estimated at about \$6 million.

DISCUSSION:

Staff evaluated the condition assessment options and recommends use of the INGU Piper smartball due to its cost-effectiveness, ability to assess the entire force main length, and ability to detect critical indicators such as leaks, metal loss (corrosion), air/gas pockets, internal buildup, and hydraulic grade line conditions. The District verified the INGU Piper smartball's effectiveness by contacting references.

CPM Pipelines is the sole authorized service provider for INGU Piper smartball and submitted a proposal in the amount of \$72,575 for the condition assessment services. A copy of the proposal is attached for review. Since this service is of a unique, proprietary, or technical nature that is

only provided by a single vendor, the recommended contract award is consistent with the sole source provisions of the District's Procurement Policy.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Staff appropriated \$300k in the FY24 Capital Budget for this project. Therefore, the budget contains sufficient funds to complete this contract.

ier:PJB

Attachment

August 15, 2025

Ian Riffel
Capital Project Manager
Leucadia Wastewater District
1960 La Costa Avenue, Carlsbad, CA 92009

RE: INGU Pipers® Inspection of 3 Miles of 24-inch Force Main

Dear lan,

CPM Pipelines (CPM) would like to thank you for the opportunity to submit a proposal outlining an INGU Pipers® inspection of the 24-inch force main which spans approximately 3 miles from Highway 101 to near El Camino Real in the Leucadia neighborhood of Encinitas, CA.

The INGU Pipers® are used extensively in the oil and gas industry for inspecting steel pipelines where there is a "no leak, no failure" absolute requirement. The technology provides identification of potential issues such as leaks, deposits, and changes in wall thickness and is suitable for all pipeline diameters and material. The cost of this method and the ease of deployment through any 3-inch opening in the pipeline allows for frequent inspections and has helped the industry determine where upgrades are needed to operate reliably, efficiently, and safely.

We believe the INGU Pipers® will provide similar benefits and further insight as to the condition of the 24-inch force main and help you make informed decisions about this critical infrastructure.

As outlined in this proposal, CPM is dedicated to providing proven solutions to pipeline assessment, inspection and rehabilitation needs. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 480-206-2309.

Kindest Regards,

Chris MacDonald
President & CEO



INGU Pipers®

Free Floating Inspection Technology

INGU Pipers® is a multi-sensor system that uses Al-powered data analytics and GIS to identify and locate pipeline issues such as leaks, build-up, or changes in the pipeline wall. The baseball-sized, free floating sensors work for all pipelines, independent of diameter and material, and can be used while the pipeline is in operation.

The equipment is deployed through a minimum 3-inch outlet or by removing and replacing a flange to insert the inspection ball for data collection. This is commonly achieved through the isolation and removal of check valve cover flanges, isolation and removal of air valves, or other flange access points in and around the pump station exposed piping. Once the capture point is verified two live spheres are typically launched depending on job specific conditions within 15 minutes of each other (if possible) to collect live operation data on the pipeline. The spheres are free floating and do not require surface tracking during deployment. All location data and coordinates are picked up during post processing through time-of-flight measurements and the on-board accelerometer, magnetometer, inertial measurement, and temperature and pressure gauges for final reporting. The primary data collected will be acoustic in nature and include leak noises and air pocket locations.

The retrieval of the Pipers® can be achieved with a variety of methods. In water transmission applications, for example, Pipers® can be retrieved by momentarily isolating a hydrant or other valves with a minimum 3-inch opening. Known flow velocities and distances provide the information required for opening the retrieval points thereby minimizing potable water loss. For wastewater applications, Pipers can be retrieved at manholes or bar screens.

In order for leaks to be detected, the pipeline must be pressurized above 15-30 psi. The greater the pressure, the more clearly leaks can be identified. However, leaks as low as 0.18 gallons (0.7 liters) per minute have been detected by CPM in low pressure applications. Leaks of even smaller magnitude can be detected if the line is sufficiently pressurized.

Low cost and client controlled Pipers® are the most efficient and economic pipeline inspection solution for all pipelines without shut downs.

DELIVERABLES AVAILABLE

Leak Detection

Pipers® flow freely through pipelines listening for leaks with ultra sensitivity due to minimal background noise.

Hydraulic Grade Line

With 100 pressure measurements per second, i.e. every 2.5 cm (1 inch) at a 2m/s (6.5 ft/s) flow speed, Pipers® provides a detailed pressure profile over the full length of the pipeline.



Air / Gas Pocket Detection

Pipers® detect air/gas pockets with high sensitivity while free floating through pipelines, minimizing background noise.

Buildup

The detailed pressure profile of the full length of the pipeline provides information valuable to determining buildup or debris in wastewater force mains and raw water mains that can limit the pipeline's capacity and be a risk for the pipeline's integrity. Pipers® detect buildup and provide the location, so owners are able to better focus maintenance plans and scheduling.

Geometrics

Bends, weld patterns, and spool lengths are detected which are then overlayed onto the client provided pipeline path creating a visualization in the pipeline viewer of everything detected.

Magnetics

Pipers® continuously measure the pipeline's magnetic flux. Using this information, a spool-based metal loss analysis can be performed. Spools are categorized as no or minimal, medium, and severe metal loss, and a confidence level will be assigned.

INGU's Pipers® solution pairs a baseball-sized, free-floating, multi-sensor system with AI powered data analytics and a GIS Pipeline viewer. The Pipers® solution accurately identifies and locates potential issues such as leaks, build up, or changes in the pipeline wall without the need for external reference devices. Pipers® are suitable for all pipelines, independent of pipeline diameter and material, and can be used while the pipeline is in service. The information provided allows you to prioritize when and where action is needed to keep your pipelines operating safely and reliably.

INGU Pipeline Viewer

Inspection deliverables are provided through INGU's Pipeline Viewer. The viewer is an interactive geographic information system (GIS) environment that illustrates the inspection results on an interactive satellite map.

The pipeline path including the launch and retrieve locations are marked in the viewer. Depending on the inspection service selected, joints, bends, leaks, air pockets, metal loss, hot taps, etc. will also be marked. Clicking on a marker will provide specific information for that location.



Scope of Work

CPM Pipelines

- · Launch and retrieval will be performed by launching in any opening in the system that is 3-inch diameter or greater.
- Project planning including scheduling, identification, and selection of necessary equipment, determination of launch/ retrieval points.
- · Shipping and staging of all necessary safety and launch/retrieval equipment
- · Mobilization of inspection team.
- · Supply INGU Pipers® with electromagnetic inspection tool on board.
- · Perform the launch and retrieval of the INGU Pipers.®
- · Production of inspection report typically provided 3 weeks after inspection but can be expedited upon request.

Client to Provide:

- · GIS or KMZ file of the pipe alignment delineating the exact start and stop location.
- A 3-inch minimum outlet at the lift station on the header. Example: Air valve with isolation valve that can be used to remove the air valve and attach a launch tube or the removal of check valve covers at the lift station.
- Flow rate and pressure, pipe ID, OD and wall thickness.
- · Photos of the bar screen or manhole where the Pipers are to be retrieved.

Fee Structure

INGU PIPERS®

Inspection of 3 miles of 24-inch Force Main

Description	Price
Project Planning	\$5,000
Mobilization	\$10,000
Field Service	\$26,250
Leak Detection, Deposit	\$26,325
Inspection, Air Pocket Detection,	
Magnetic Feature Survey,	
Magnetic Inspection	
Report & Review	\$5,000
Total	\$72,575

^{*}Permitting and traffic control not included in pricing. Pricing is valid for inspections up to three miles.

The scope of work and corresponding costs outlined in this proposal are subject to the accuracy and completeness of the alignment records, condition reports, pipeline feature inventories, and any other pertinent documentation furnished to CPM Pipelines. Any undisclosed or unknown site or pipeline conditions, which were not made available to CPM Pipelines prior to the submission of this proposal, may necessitate reimbursement for agreed upon out-of-scope expenditures in terms of time, labor, and materials for the project's completion.



MEMORANDUM

DATE:

August 28, 2025

TO:

Engineering Committee

FROM:

Paul J. Bushee, General Manager RG & PJB

SUBJECT:

Award of Purchase Agreement to Plumber's Depot for a Trailer-Mounted

Jetter

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff requests that the Engineering Committee recommend that the Board of Directors:

- 1. Authorize the General Manager to execute an Agreement with Plumber's Depot for the purchase of a new trailer-mounted jetter in an amount not to exceed \$84,484.90.
- 2. Discuss and take other action as appropriate.

BACKGROUND:

Tactical Goal: Infrastructure and Technology / Purchases / Trailer-Mounted Jetter

The Leucadia Wastewater District (Distict) operates and maintains over 200 miles of gravity sewer lines and more than 5,000 sewer manholes. Approximately 15% of these sewer lines are located within easements, making them more challenging to access. The District relies on a trailer mounted mini jetter to properly hydroclean these locations.

Mini jetters are compact and lightweight, allowing them to navigate narrow, off-road, or remote easements where combination trucks often are unable to reach without significant effort. For preventive or light-duty cleaning, using a mini jetter eliminates the unnecessary operational costs associated with deploying a full-size truck.

Over the past year, staff has observed an increase in both the cost and frequency of repairs needed to maintain the current trailer-mounted mini jetter. The mini jetter was purchased in 2012 and is now 13 years old. This equipment is essential for maintaining the reliability and integrity of the collection system and preventing spills.

DISCUSSION:

In July 2025, staff completed a comparison between a US Jetting and a Harben trailer-mounted jetter. The purpose of the evaluation was to determine which unit would be more suitable for hydro-cleaning hard-to-access gravity sewer lines located in easements.

Staff requested quotes and demonstrations from three equipment suppliers. Two suppliers provided mini jetters for field evaluation, with pricing as follows:

- ➤ US Jetting Plumber's Depot: \$84,484.90
- ➤ Harben Jetter Haaker Equipment Company: \$92,353.60
- ➤ US Jetting Weco Industries: \$96,962.76

Following the evaluation and review of the quotes, staff recommends the purchase of the US Jetting unit from Plumber's Depot, which provided the lowest responsive quote. Plumber's Depot's quote includes sales tax, freight, and delivery. Additionally, Plumber's Depot has offered to purchase the District's current unit for \$8,000.00, reducing the total net purchase price to \$76,484.90.

Therefore, it is recommended that the Board authorize the General Manager to execute a Purchase Agreement with Plumber's Depot for the purchase of a new US Jetting trailer-mounted jetter.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The Fiscal Year 2026 Capital Acquisition Budget includes \$80k for the purchase of this replacement mini jetter under the Vehicle Acquisition account. Therefore, the budget contains sufficient funds to cover the net cost of this purchase.

mg:PJB